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RETAIN Annual Awardee Convening Participants 
November 2–4, 2021 

Kansas RETAIN 

Kirstin Burns 
RETAIN Business Solutions Consultant 
Southeast KANSASWORKS 
kburns@sekworks.org 

Sarah Creed 
Return to Work Coordinator/Nurse 

Navigator 
Program Coordinator 
Workforce Alliance 
screed@workforce-ks.com 

Amanda Duncan 
Employer Navigator 
Vice President 
Workforce Alliance of South Central Kansas 
amandaduncan@workforce-ks.com 

Mickayla Fink 
Return to Work Coordinator/Nurse 

Navigator 
Employment Coordinator 
Workforce Alliance of South Central Kansas 
mfink@workforce-ks.com 

Travis Francis 
Medical Director 
Director of Operations 
Ascension Via Christi 
Travis.francis@ascension.org 

Jodi Hearn 
Return to Work Coordinator/Nurse 

Navigator 
RETAIN Program Coordinator 
Ascension Via Christi 
jodi.hearn@workforce-ks.com 

Mary Hunt 
RETAIN Program Manager 
Adult/Dislocated Worker Program Manager 
Southeast KANSASWORKS 
mhunt@sekworks.org 

Jim Jenkins 
Business Services Director 
RETAIN Business Solutions Consultant 
Southeast KANSASWORKS 
jjenkins@sekworks.org 

Shelly Jones 
Information Management 
KANSASWORKS Grants and Data Program 

Manager 
Kansas Department of Commerce 
shelly.jones@ks.gov 

Phyllis LaShell 
Kansas Society for Human Resource 

Management 
Workforce Response Coordinator 
KANSASWORKS 
Kansas Department of Commerce 
Phyllis.lashell@ks.gov 
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Amanda Ramsey 
TA Liaison 
Program Manager 
Kansas Department of Commerce 
Amanda.ramsey@ks.gov 

Dillon Riley 
RETAIN Career Advisor 
Southeast KANSASWORKS 
driley@sekworks.org 

Megan Schmidt 
Return to Work Coordinator 
LPN Nurse Navigator 
Ascension Via Christi 
mschmidt@workforce-ks.com 

Dale Tower 
RETAIN Director/Program Manager 
RETAINWORKS State Lead 
Kansas Department of Commerce 
dale.tower@ks.gov 
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Kentucky RETAIN 

Chithra Adams 
Evaluation Liaison 
Director, Evaluation 
Human Development Institute 
cperu2@uky.edu 

Becky Cabe 
RETAIN Director/Program Manager 
Deputy Director 
Kentucky Office of Vocational Rehabilitation 
Becky.cabe@ky.gov 

Priya Chandan 
Medical Director/Health Care Lead 
Clinical Associate Professor 
University of Louisville 
priya.chandan@louisville.edu 

Johnny Collett 
Workforce Coordinator/Employer Navigator 
Deputy Director 
University of Kentucky Human 

Development Institute 
johnny.collett@uky.edu 

Shirley Kron 
Recruitment 
Director of Outreach and Engagement 
University of Kentucky Human 

Development Institute 
shirley.kron@uky.edu 

Cora McNabb 
RETAIN Director/Program Manager 
Executive Director 
Office of Vocational Rehabilitation 
cora.mcnabb@ky.gov 

Austin Nugent 
RETAIN Medical Director 
Disability and Health Program Coordinator 
University of Kentucky Human 

Development Institute 
anugent@kentucky.edu 

Beth Potter 
Technical Assistance Liaison 
Division Director 
University of Kentucky Human 

Development Institute 
beth.potter@uky.edu 

Amy Rumrill 
Return to Work Coordinator and Supervisor 
University of Kentucky Human 

Development Institute 
amy.rumrill@uky.edu 

Dr. Phillip Rumrill 
Return to Work Coordinator 
Implementation Lead 
University of Kentucky Human 

Development Institute 
prumrill@kent.edu 

Kathy Sheppard-Jones 
Implementation Lead 
Executive Director 
University of Kentucky Human 

Development Institute 
kjone@uky.edu 

Kimberly Wickert 
RETAIN Director/Program Manager 
Director of Organizational Partnerships 
University of Kentucky Human 

Development Institute    
kimberly.wickert@uky.edu 
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Minnesota RETAIN 

Rita Apaloo 
RETAIN Director 
RETAIN Program Manager 
Minnesota Department of Employment and 

Economic Development 
Rita.apaloo@state.mn.us 

Laura Breeher 
Medical Director/Health Care Lead 
Medical Director 
Mayo Clinic 
breeher.laura@mayo.edu 

Amy Carlson 
Evaluation Liaison 
Performance Coordinator 
Minnesota Department of Employment and 

Economic Development 
amy.carlson@state.mn.us 

John Connell 
Grant Specialist Coordinator 
Minnesota Department of Employment and 

Economic Development 
John.connell@state.mn.us 

Tammy Green 
RETAIN Director/Program Manager 
Program Manager 
Mayo Clinic 
Green.my@mayo.edu 

Lensa Idossa 
Project Director 
Program Manager 
Minnesota Department of Employment and 

Economic Development 
Lensa.idossa@state.mn.us 

Nancy Omondi 
RETAIN Director/Program Manager 
Director 
Minnesota Department of Employment and 

Economic Development 
Nancy.omondi@state.mn.us 

Akiatu Pratt 
Community Engagement Specialist 
Minnesota Department of Employment and 

Economic Development 
Akiatu.pratt@state.mn.us 

Cameron Sherrard 
Workforce Lead/Employer Navigator 
RETAIN Grant Coordinator 
Workforce Development, Inc. 
Csherrard@wdimn.org 

Samantha Westphal 
Workforce Lead/Employer Navigator 
Supervisor, Return-to-Work Case Manager 
Mayo Clinic 
westphal.samantha@mayo.edu 
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Ohio RETAIN 

Katherine Allen 
Evaluation Liaison 
Social Science Research Specialist 
Ohio Department of Job and Family Services 
Office of Workforce Development 
katherine.allen@jfs.ohio.gov 

Belinda Blank 
Return to Work Coordinator/Nurse 

Navigator 
RETAIN RN Supervisor 
Mercy RETAIN 
belinda_blank1@mercy.com 

Kara Colbert 
Return to Work Coordinator 
RETAIN Lead Social Worker 
Bon Secours Mercy Health 
kmcolbert@mercy.com 

Mary Kochalko 
Workforce Lead/Employer Navigator 
Workforce Development Board Director 
Area 17 Workforce Development Board 
Mahoning and Columbiana Counties 
mkochalko@wdbinc.org 

Stephanie Kopey 
Medical Director Health Care Lead 
Physiatrist 
Mercy Health 
Stephanie_kopey@mercy.com 

Miles Malone 
Evaluation Liaison 
Ohio Department of Job and Family Services 
Miles.malone@jfs.ohio.gov 

Kori Smith 
RETAIN Director/Program Manager 
Program Manager 
Bon Secours Mercy Health 
kasmith4@mercy.com 

Anthony Stellato 
Workforce Specialist 
Ohio Department of Job and Family Services 
Office of Workforce Development 
Anthony.stellato@jfs.ohio.gov 

Kristina Urick 
Technical Assistance Liaison 
Education and Training Supervisor 
Bon Secours Mercy Health 
kurick@mercy.com 

Ronald Weber 
RETAIN Director/Program Manager 
Project Manager 
Ohio Department of Job and Family Services 
ronald.weber@jfs.ohio.gov 

Kristen Womeldorff 
Workforce Specialist 
OhioMeansJobs 
Kristen.womeldorff@jfs.ohio.gov 

Dina Zidian 
Community Engagement Specialist 
Referral and Enrollment Supervisor 
Mercy Health 
dzidian@mercy.com 
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Vermont RETAIN 

Anna Cloutier 
Technical Assistance Liaison 
Program Specialist 
Vermont RETAIN 
Anna.cloutier.nh@gmail.com 

Steve Dickens 
Workforce Lead/Workforce Navigator 
Director of Research 
Invest Employee Assistance Program 

Centers of Wellbeing 
steved@investeap.org 

Carrie Freitag 
Evaluation Liaison 
Project Manager 
Haig Consulting 
Carrie.Freitag@partner.vermont.gov 

Christine Geiler 
Project Director 
Project Administrator 
Vermont Department of Labor 
Christine.geiler@vermont.gov 

Mary Guyette 
Return to Work Coordinator 
Care Coordinator 
Vermont RETAIN 
Mary.l.guyette@hitchcock.org 

Andrew Haig 
RETAIN Director/Program Manager 
Co-Director for Development 
Haig Consulting LLC 
andyhaig@umich.edu 

Karen Huyck 
Medical Director/Health Care Lead 
Medical Director 
Vermont RETAIN 
karen.huyck@partner.vermont.gov 

Deborah Kennedy 
Community Engagement Specialist 
Senior Strategist for Value Based Services 
Vermont RETAIN 
deborah.kennedy@partner.vermont.gov 

Jon Lurie 
Return to Work Coordinator 
Professor of Medicine 
Dartmouth-Hitchcock Medical Center 
Jon.d.lurie@dartmouth.edu 

Christine McDonough 
Evaluation Liaison 
Assistant Professor 
University of Pittsburgh 
cmm295@pitt.edu 
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Other 

Yonatan Ben-Shalom 
Principal Researcher 
Mathematica 
Yben-shalom@mathematica-mpr.com 

Sarah Croake 
Senior Researcher 
Mathematica 
scroake@mathematica-mpr.com 

Nicole Dixon 
Communication Specialist 1 
The Bizzell Group 
ndixon@thebizellgroup.com 

Rosalind Keith 
Senior Researcher 
Mathematica 
rkeith@mathematica-mpr.com 

Amanda Latimore 
Director, Center for Addiction Research and 

Effective Solutions 
American Institutes for Research 
alatimore@air.org 

Catherine Turvey 
Analyst 
Mathematica 
cturvey@mathematica-mpr.com 
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Office of Disability Employment Policy 

Jackson Costa 
Senior Economist 
Office of Disability Employment Policy 
Costa.jackson.a@dol.gov 

Meredith DeDona 
Senior Policy Advisor 
U.S. Department of Labor 
dedona.meredith@dol.gov 

Christopher McLaren 
Senior Economist 
Office of Disability Employment Policy 
mclaren.christopher@dol.gov 

David Rosenblum 
Senior Economist 
Office of Disability Employment Policy 
Rosenblum.David.B@dol.gov 

Sheldon Serkin 
Senior Program Analyst 
Office of Disability Employment Policy 
serkin.sheldon@dol.gov 

Jennifer Sheehy 
Deputy Assistant Secretary 
Office of Disability Employment Policy 

Savi Swick 
Director of Research and Evaluation 
Office of Disability Employment Policy, 

U.S. Department of Labor 
swick.savi@dol.gov 

John Tambornino 
Senior Advisor 
Office of Disability Employment Policy 
Tambornino.john.t@dol.gov 

Melissa Turner 
Director of Work/Workforce Navigator 
Special Assistant 
Office of Disability Employment Policy 
Turner.melissa.h@dol.gov 

Taryn Williams 
Assistant Secretary 
Office of Disability Employment Policy 
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Federal 

LaMia Chapman 
Supervisory Workforce Analyst 
U.S. Department of Labor, Office of 

Workforce Investment, Employment 
and Training Administration 

Chapman.lamia@dol.gov 

Amy Fong 
Mathematical Statistician 
Office of Disability Employment Policy 
Fong.amy.z@dol.gov 

Jeffrey Hemmeter 
Acting Deputy Associate Commissioner 
U.S. Social Security Administration 
jeffrey.hemmeter@ssa.gov 

Laura King 
Social Science Research Analyst 
Social Security Administration 
laura.king@ssa.gov 

Kimberly Vitelli 
Administrator 
U.S. Department of Labor, Office of 

Workforce Investment, Employment 
and Training Administration 

vitelli.kimberly@dol.gov 

Jamie Wilson 
Director 
Substance Abuse and Mental Health 

Services Administration 
Jamie.wilson@samhsa.hhs.gov 
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Presenters/Subject Matter Experts 

Samia Amin 
Managing Director 
American Institutes for Research 
samin@air.org 

Joe Ashley 
Principal 
Ashley Consulting, LLC 
jmarhd@gmail.com 

Jeff Cofield 
Manager, Human Resources—Disability 

Management 
Southern Company–Alabama Power 
jpcofiel@southernco.com 

Leslie Dawson 
State Administrator, Business Relations 

Program 
Alabama Department of Rehabilitation 

Services 
Lesliel.dawson@gmail.com 

Melanie Hart 
Senior Vice President for Equity, Inclusion, 

and Social Justice 
Chief Diversity Officer 
The New School 
Melanie.hart@newschool.edu 

Mark Humowiecki 
Senior Director and General Counsel 
National Center for Complex Health and 

Social Needs Camden Coalition of 
Healthcare Providers 

markh@camdenhealth.org 

Kristine Lokken 
Director 
Chief Psychologist 
University of Alabama at Birmingham 
kristinelokken@uabmc.edu 

Larry Mandelkehr 
Executive Director, Hospital Quality and 

Innovation 
University of North Carolina Health 
lkm@unc.edu 

Tonia Peterson 
Program Manager 
Michigan Rehabilitation Services 
PetersonT2@michigan.gov 

Glenn Pransky 
Associate Professor 
University of Massachusetts Medical School 
Department of Family Medicine and 

Community Health 
gpranskymd@gmail.com 

William “Bill” Robinson 
Director 
Michigan Bureau Services for Blind Persons 
Robinsonw7@michigan.gov 

Derek Shields 
President 
ForwardWorks 
dshields@forwardworks.net 

Brian Stierle 
Director, Human Resources 
Sysco 
Brian.stierle@sysco.com 
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Edward Taub 
University Professor 
University of Alabama at Birmingham 
etaub@uab.edu 

Lee Thompson 
Principal Technical Assistance Consultant 
American Institutes for Research 
lthompson@air.org 

Gitendra Uswatte 
Professor of Psychology and Physical 

Therapy 
University of Alabama at Birmingham 
guswatte@uab.edu 

Thomas Wickizer 
Professor Emeritus 
College of Public Health, 

Ohio State University 
Wickizer.5@osu.edu 
  

mailto:etaub@uab.edu
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RETAIN Technical Assistance 

Nancy Bateman 
RETAIN Communications TA 
Senior Policy Analyst 
The Bizzell Group 
nbateman@thebizzellgroup.com 

Trevis Cage 
RETAIN Communications TA 
Director of Communications 
The Bizzell Group 
tcage@thebizzellgroup.com 

Kirsten Firminger 
RETAIN State Liaison 
Senior Researcher 
American Institutes for Research 
kfirminger@air.org 

Laura Gertz 
RETAIN Communications TA 
Scientific Writer 
The Bizzell Group 
lgertz@thebizzellgroup.com 

Carrie Hartgrove Strubler 
RETAIN Communications TA 
Communications Specialist 
The Bizzell Group 
chartgrovestrubler@thebizzellgroup.com 

Eboni Jackson 
RETAIN Communications TA 
Communications Specialist 
The Bizzell Group 
ejackson@thebizzellgroup.com 

Julie Jacobson Vann 
RETAIN State Liaison 
Senior Researcher 
American Institutes for Research 
jjacobsonvann@air.org 

Christina Jones 
RETAIN IT/Data Systems Architect 
Principal Data Scientist 
American Institutes for Research 
cjones@air.org 

Wehmah Jones 
RETAIN State Liaison 
Principal Researcher 
American Institutes for Research 
wjones@air.org 

Mona Kilany 
Deputy Project Director and RETAIN State 

Liaison 
Researcher 
American Institutes for Research 
mkilany@air.org 

Cassandra Meyer 
RETAIN Program Manager 
Technical Assistance Consultant 
American Institutes for Research 
cmeyer@air.org 

GeMar Neloms 
Project Director, RETAIN TA 
Principal Technical Assistance Consultant 
American Institutes for Research 
gneloms@air.org 

Rebecca Ornelas 
RETAIN TA Lead 
Technical Assistance Consultant 
American Institutes for Research 
rornelas@air.org 
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Adrienne Semidey 
RETAIN Communications TA 
Vice President, Communications and 
Organizational Development 
The Bizzell Group 
asemidey@thebizzellgroup.com 

Lindsey Willis 
RETAIN Communications Lead 
Senior Communications Specialist 
American Institutes for Research 
lindseywillis@me.com 

mailto:asemidey@thebizzellgroup.com
mailto:lindseywillis@me.com
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